TQP9111-PCB2600
 Evaluation Board (2.3 – 2.7 GHz)
Bill of Material  TQP9111-PCB2600
Ref Des Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 TQP9111 TriQuint TQP9111
C1, C5, C13, C15 0.1 uF CAP, 0603,10%, 50V, X7R various
C2 1000 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO various
C3 100 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO various
Z4 3.0 pF CAP, 0402, +/-0.25PF. 50V. NPO/COG various
Z3C 1.2 Ω RES, 0402, 5PCT. 1/16W. CHIP. various
Z3 2.2 pF CAP, 0402, +/- 0.1PF. 50V. NPO various
Z5 1.2 nH IND, 0402, chip, +/-0.3 nH various
C7 10 uF CAP, 6032, 20%, 50V, Tantalum various
Z6 1.6 pF CAP, 0402, +/- 0.1PF. 50V. NPO/COG various
C11 4.7 pF CAP, 0603, +/-0.1PF. 200V. NPO/COG various
R7 110 Ω RES, 0603, 1PCT., 1/10W various
R3 220  Ω RES, 0603, 1PCT., 1/16W various
B1, L3, L4, L5, R1, R5, C9, R6 0 Ω RES, 0603, 5%, 1/16W, Chip various
L1 10 nH IND, 1008, 5%, Ceramic various
L2 6.8 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Ceramic various
TQP9111−PCB2600 Evaluation Board (2.3 – 2.7 GHz)
1
2
3
4
5
15
14
13
12
11
2
0
1
9
1
8
1
7
1
6
6 7 8 9 1
0
L4
0 
R3
220 
R6
0 
C7
10 uF
C1
0.1 uF
B1
0 
C15
0.1uF
L1
10 nH
L2
6.8 nH
C2
1000 pF
C5
0.1uF
R1
0 
R7
110 
C13
0.1uF
L5
0 
R5
0 
C11
4.7 pF
C9
0 
Z3
2.2 pF
Z3C
1.2 
Z4
3.0 pF
Z5
1.2 nH
Z6
1.6 pF
C3
100 pF
J1
RF
Input
J2
RF
Output
J3
Vcc
J4
Vpd
L3
0 
C2
L1
C5
C3C11 C9
C13
R
1
B
1
C
1
L
3
R
7
L2
C15
C7
U1
J3
J4J6
J1 J2Z5
Z
1
Z3
Z
2
Z
4
TQP9111
 1.8 – 2.7 GHz 2 Watt Power Amplifier
Typical Performance  TQP9111−PCB2600
Test conditions unless otherwise noted:  VCC = +5 V, ICQ = 545 mA (typ.), Vpd = +5 V, Temp. = +25 °C
Parameter Conditions Typical Value Units
Frequency 2300 2500 2700 MHz
Gain 28.8 29.2 28.8 dB
Input Return Loss 8 13 16 dB
Output Return Loss 9 10 9 dB
Output P1dB +33.0 +32.8 +32.0 dBm
OIP3 Pout= +14 dBm/tone, Δf=1 MHz +45 +44.5 +44 dBm
Noise Figure 6.0 6.3 6.9 dB
Performance Plots  TQP9111-PCB2600
Test conditions unless otherwise noted:  VCC = +5 V, ICQ = 545 mA (typ.), Vpd = +5 V, Temp. = +25 °C
26
28
30
32
2300 2400 2500 2600 2700
G
a
in
 (
d
B
)
Frequency (MHz)
Gain vs. Frequency
+105°C
+85°C
+25°C
−40°C
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
2300 2400 2500 2600 2700
|S
11
|
(d
B
)
Frequency (MHz)
Input Return Loss vs. Frequency
+105°C
+85°C
+25°C
−40°C
-15
-10
-5
0
2300 2400 2500 2600 2700
|S
2
2
|
(d
B
)
Frequency (MHz)
Output Return Loss vs. Frequency
+105°C
+85°C
+25°C
−40°C
27
29
31
33
35
2300 2400 2500 2600
P
1
d
B
 (
d
B
m
)
Frequency (MHz)
Output P1dB vs. Frequency
+105°C
+85°C
+25°C
−40°C
35
40
45
50
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
O
IP
3
 (
d
B
m
)
Pout (dBm/tone)
OIP3 vs. Pout
F = 2.3 GHz
F = 2.4 GHz
F = 2.5 GHz
F = 2.6 GHz
F = 2.7 GHz
Temp.=+25°C
-70
-65
-60
-55
-50
-45
-40
-35
-30
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
A
C
L
R
 (
d
B
C
)
Pout (dBm)
ACLR vs. Pout
F = 2.3 GHz
F = 2.4 GHz
F = 2.5 GHz
F = 2.6 GHz
F = 2.7 GHz
Temp.=+25°C
Signal : LTE 20MHz, PAR = 9.5dB
Channel BW  E-UTRA, IBW = 18.02MHz
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
2300 2400 2500 2600 2700
N
o
is
e
 F
ig
u
re
 (
d
B
)
Frequency (MHz)
Noise figure vs. Frequency
+105°C
+85°C
+25°C
−40°C